oren veeriNg  (RIINIHIMINL

Anzona Corporation Commission RECEIVED
TO:  THE COMMISSION DOCKETED | ymopec3t p w09
FROM: Utilities Division DEC 31 2008 17 CCRP COMMISSION
DOCKETEDBY | o \ N\ DGCKET CONTROL
DATE: December 31, 2008 @\\
RE: IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION‘OF ARIZONA WATER COMPANY,

AN ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT AN
ARSENIC COST RECOVERY MECHANISM FOR ITS CASA GRANDE AND
STANFIELD SYSTEMS IN ITS WESTERN GROUP (DOCKET NO. W-01445A-04-
0650)

1. Introduction

Pursuant to Decision No. 68302, Arizona Water Company (“Company”, “Applicant” or
“AWC”) filed an application on August 18, 2008, with the Arizona Corporation Commission
(“Commission™) requesting authorization to implement Step-Two of its Arsenic Cost Recovery
Mechanism (“ACRM?”) for the Casa Grande system, and Step-One for its Stanfield system.

On September 16, 2008, the Company amended its application to include capital charges
prev1ously removed in its Casa Grande system concerning its Well 27/Lake in the Desert well
site in the amount of $505,458. The Company stated that the well went into service in July 2008.

The monthly arsenic surcharge per customer was established to aid the Company in its
efforts to comply with the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (“EPA™) new
arsenic maximum contaminant level of 10 particles per billion (“ppb”) which went into effect on
January 23, 2006. The EPA reduced the drinking water standard for arsenic from 50 ppb to 10
ppb effective January 23, 2006.

Pursuant to Decision No. 68302, The Company filed the required schedules for
Commission approval prior to the implementation of the ACRM for its Casa Grande and
Stanfield water systems. '

IL. Background

On November 14, 2005, the Commission issued Decision No. 68302, regarding a general
rate increase for the Company’s Western Group. That Decision authorized the filing of an
ACRM for the Western Group which was consistent with Decision No. 66400 requirements for
the Company’s Northern Group.

On March 10, 2008, the Commission issued Decision No. 70192, which authorized the
implementation of the Company’s Casa Grande system Step-One ACRM.



THE COMMISSION
December 31, 2008
Page 2

The Step-One surcharge added $1.89 to the monthly customer charge for a customer with
a 5/8- x Y-inch meter and $.1558 per 1,000 gallons to the commodity rate. The Step-One
surcharge increased the average residential customer bill by approximately $3.27 from $22.11 to
$25.38 (14.8 percent).

On September 16, 2008, AWC filed an amended application to implement Step-Two of
its Casa Grande ACRM. This application seeks to recover eligible arsenic related O&M costs
and additional arsenic related plant in service not being recovered in the existing Step-One
surcharge.

III. Company’s Current Application
Casa Grande Step Two

In its amended application, filed September 16, 2008, the Company requests a Step-Two
ACRM surcharge. The typical bill analysis for a 5/8” x %” residential customer in its Casa
Grande system indicates that the Step-Two surcharge would increase the average customer bill
using 8,543 gallons per month by $1.09, from $25.44 to $26.53 (4.3%) as shown on Schedule
DRR-3. The monthly minimum charge would increase by $0.59 for additional arsenic plant in
service and $0.09 for twelve months of Deferred Operation and Maintenance Costs (“DO&M”)
for a total of $0.68 from the current monthly customer charge for a 5/8-inch meter of $12.37 to
$13.05. The commodity charge increase is $0.0394 per thousand gallons for arsenic plant in
service and $0.0072 per 1,000 gallons for twelve months of DO&M for a total of $0.0466, from
$0.1558 to $0.2024. After twelve months, the DO&M surcharges would be removed. Schedule
DRR-1 shows the original rate case charges, the increase for Step One and Step Two arsenic
related charges, and the effects of removing the DO&M costs after twelve months.

Staff performed an audit of all invoices and authorized work order charges concerning
the plant in service and DO&M charges. Initially, Staff removed $79,665 from the plant in
service, which reduced the revenue requirement by $13,890, to which the Company concurred.
On November 22, 2008, the Company offered evidence (invoices and accounting orders) which
removed the necessity of the adjustments made by Staff. To prevent the need of offering
exceptions to the Staff Report, Staff adjusted its Schedules according to the information
provided, which in turn are in agreement with the Company’s amended application schedules.

If this application is approved, it will include recovery of deferred O&M expenses which
will cease after the 12 month recovery period. At the end of the 12 month period, the average
monthly bill will decrease by $0.16 from $26.53 to $26.37 (0.60 percent) related to decreases of
$0.09 per month for a 5/8-inch meter and $.0072 per thousand gallons related to the recovery of
DO&M expenses.



THE COMMISSION
December 31, 2008
Page 3

Stanfield Step One

The Company’s amended application, filed September 16, 2008, did not impact the
Stanfield request for a Step-One ACRM surcharge. The typical bill analysis for a 5/8” x %”
residential customer in its Stanfield system indicates that the Step-One surcharge would increase
the average customer bill using 9,162 gallons per month by $36.30, from $38.55 to $74.85
(94.2%) as shown on Schedule DRR-4. The monthly minimum charge would increase by $17.16
from $14.65 to $31.81 (117.1 percent). The commodity rate per thousand gallons would increase
by $2.09 on each of the three tiers. (Schedule DRR-3)

Staff audited all invoices and accounting charges and found them to be mathematically
correct and charged to the accounts as described in the application.

The Company has a Water Services Agreement for its Stanfield Well No. 1, with Basin
Water Company (“Basin”), a California corporation, in which Basin and Arizona Water
Company agree that Basin “shall design, construct, install, maintain, and own the facilities to
treat water produced by the Well.”! The Company agrees to pay Basin a monthly standby fee of
$5,200. Basin’s embedded interest cost for the facilities is 8.0 percent.

The Company’s application has three alternative recovery designs, two of which transfer
Stanfield’s ACRM Step One costs to its Casa Grande system. The Company states that:

The Company’s two alternative proposals, which include the partial
consolidation of the Step-2 ACRM surcharge for the Casa Grande system
and the Step-1 ACRM surcharge for the Stanfield system, are appropriate
because the Casa Grande and Stanfield systems are functionally one unit, in
terms of management, operating personnel, customer service, operation, and
administration, and share the same regional source of water. The Company
will be filing a Company-wide rate case in September 2008 in which it is
proposing consolidation of Casa Grande and Stanfield systems.’

Staff recommends that the cost transference from one system to another be considered in
the current rate case setting. Staff recommends that each system be treated on a stand-alone
basis until the issue is resolved in the rate case currently under consideration. Schedule DRR-5
shows the Company’s alternative charge designs and their customer impact on each system.

! Water Services Agreement page 1.
2 Company Application — pages 4 and 5.



THE COMMISSION
December 31, 2008
Page 4

IV. Authorization for an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (Decision Nos. 66400 and

68302)

Decision No. 68302 conditioned approval of an ACRM surcharge based on the criteria
developed by Decision No. 66400.

V. Staff’s Analysis
A. ACRM Schedules

Each of the Company’s ACRM filings for its Casa Grande Step-Two and
Stanfield Step-One filing include the following schedules:

10.

Balance Sheet — as of December 31, 2007.
Income Statement — period ending December 31, 2007.

Income Statement Adjustments (Earnings Test) — to conform to Decision
No. 68302.

Rate Review — a rate review filing for the systems.

Arsenic Revenue Requirement — an arsenic revenue requirement calculation
for its Casa Grande Step-Two and Stanfield Step-One filings.

Surcharge Calculation — a detailed surcharge calculation for each system.

Rate Base — a schedule showing the elements and the calculation of the rate
base — period ending December 31, 2007.

Construction Work In Progress (“CWIP”) Ledger — a ledger showing the
construction work in progress account.

Three Factor Allocation — a schedule showing the allocation factors to be
used for expense allocation. The “three factors” include ratios of each
system’s Plant in Service, General Metered Customers, Salaries and Wages,
as they relate to the total for all systems.

Typical Bill Analysis — Casa Grande ACRM Step 2 and Stanfield Step-1 — A
typical bill analysis showing the effects on residential customers at the
average residential usage of 8,843 gallons for Casa Grande customers and
average residential usage of 9,142 gallons for its Stanfield customers.



THE COMMISSION
December 31, 2008
Page 5

The above schedules provide for the calculation of a surcharge based on financial records
and an Eamnings Test Schedule to limit the ACRM’s for both the Step-Two and Step-One
revenues to an amount that would not result in a rate of return exceeding the rate authorized in
Decision No. 68302.

B. Filing Requirements Compliance

Staff does not note any deficiencies related to the Company’s ACRM filing.
C. Staff’s Adjustments to Company Schedules
Casa Grande Step-Two

Staff has made no adjustments to the Company Schedules. Staff originally reduced
arsenic plant in service for the Casa Grande Step-2 amounts by $79,542, which in turn reduced
the revenue requirement by $13,651 from $1,741,450 to $1,727,799. The Company submitted
files on November 22, 2008, providing both the missing invoices and accounting entries.
Therefore, Staff’s recommended surcharge agrees with the Company’s amended application
filed.

Stanfield Step-One

Staff audited all invoices and supporting documentation conceming the Company
schedules. Staff determined that the supporting schedules reflect the documentation amount
submitted and that all schedules conformed to those required by Decision 66400. Staff did not
find any mathematical or formula errors in the application.

C. Typical Bill Analysis Effects of Application
Casa Grande Step-Two

Using Staff’s recommended revenue requirement, the Casa Grande Step-Two average
residential customer bill would increase by approximately $1.09 from $25.44 to $26.53 (4.3
percent). Supplanting the previously approved Step-One amounts of $12.37 per month for a 5/8-
inch meter and $0.1558 per thousand gallons, the Step-Two surcharge would be $13.05 per
month for a 5/8 inch meter and $0.0466 per thousand gallons.

This 4.3 percent increase would be in addition to the effect of the previously approved
Step-One surcharge, which increased the average residential bill by $3.27 from $22.17 to $25.44
(14.7 percent). The total, cumulative effect, of Step-Two on the average residential bill 1s an
increase of $4.36 from $22.17 to $26.53 (19.7 percent).

If this application is approved using Staff’s recommended rates, it will include recovery
of deferred O&M expenses which will cease after the 12-month recovery period. At the end of



THE COMMISSION
December 31, 2008
Page 6

the 12-month period, the average residential 5/8 x ¥-inch meter using an average of 8,853
gallons per month would then decrease by $0.11 from $26.53 to $26.42 (0.4 percent) which
includes decreases of $.09 per month for a 5/8-inch meter and $.0072 per thousand gallons
related to the recovery of deferred O&M expenses.

As is also indicated on Schedule DRR-1, Staff recommends approval of a single
permanent Step-Two ACRM surcharge that supplants and absorbs the previously approved Step-
One ACRM surcharge and adds the costs for net incremental plant added subsequent to the Step-
One filing and on-going, recoverable, and arsenic related O&M expenses to remain in effect until
the effective date of new rates established in the pending rate case or twelve months from the
effective date of the Step-Two surcharge.

Stanfield Step-One

Using Staff’s recommended revenue requirement, which does not recognize the
transference to Casa Grande Customers of $105,000, the Stanfield Step One average residential
customer bill using 9,142 gallons would increase by approximately $36.30 from $38.55 to
$74.85 (94.2 percent).

The Company proposed two cost transference plans from Stanfield to its Casa Grande
customers which limited the Stanfield Step-One increase to either 10.5-percent or 25.0-percent,
respectively.

VI. Conclusions and Recommendations

The Company’s application contains filed schedules that conform to the requirements of
Decision No. 68302. Staff concludes that the ACRM schedules provide for the calculation of a
surcharge based on financial records and an Eamnings Test Schedule that limit the ACRM
surcharge revenue to an amount that would not result in a rate of return exceeding that
authorized in Decision No. 63302.

Staff concludes that the Company has adequately supported the amounts requested for
recovery of its Casa Grande Step-Two Deferred O&M expenses and its Stanfield Step-One
filing.

Staff further concludes that any cost transference from the Stanfield to Casa Grande
customers be resolved within the current pending rate case (Docket No.W-01445A-08-0465).

Staff further concludes that neither Decision No. 68302 nor Decision No. 70192 prohibits
the recognition of additional arsenic related plant subsequent to the implementation of Step-One,
as argued by the Residential Utility Consumers Office (“RUCO”).



THE COMMISSION
December 31, 2008
Page 7

Staff further concludes that Arizona Water Company has already complied with the
requirement to file permanent rate applications for its various systems no later than
September 30, 2008.

Staff recommends approval of the rates as shown on the Casa Grande Step-Two Schedule
DRR-1 and Stanfield Step-One Schedule DRR-2. As is also indicated on Schedule DRR-1, Staff
recommends, for the Casa Grande system, approval of a single permanent Step-Two ACRM
surcharge that supplants and absorbs the previously approved Step-One ACRM surcharge and
which adds the costs for net incremental plant added subsequent to the Step-One filing and on-
going, recoverable, and arsenic related O&M expenses.

Staff further recommends approval of a temporary Step-Two ACRM surcharge as shown
on Schedule DRR-1 to recover the Deferred O&M expenses as authorized in Decision No.
70192. This temporary surcharge will cease 12 months subsequent to the effective date of the
surcharge established in this proceeding. RUCO agrees with the recovery mechanism 1tself, but
disagrees with the recovery amount.

Staff further recommends that the Company file with the Commission an arsenic
remediation surcharge tariff for the Casa Grande system consistent with Schedule DRR-1.

Staff further recommends that the Company file with the Commission an arsenic cost
recovery surcharge tariff for the Stanfield system consistent with Schedule DRR-2.

Staff recommends that AWC notify its customers of the arsenic cost recovery surcharge
tariffs approved herein within 30 days of the effective date of this Decision.

4 Emest G. Johnson

Director
Utilities Division

EGJ:DR:Ihm\CH

ORIGINATOR: Dennis Rogers



siyEL pue yue | dalg [ayuels val R HUBL g da1s 99 0690-¥0-YSPY L 0-M NHOV

%8LC %LCCh A4t $ | %8S %bv'6 yzes’L $]z.000 $ 25610 $ 8508} $ 8S5L0 § 00S9) $ Jano pue suoj[eD L00'Z6Z'L
%0v'2 %19'€l 1289t $ |%y8e %8701 £689°L ¢|z000 ¢ zs6L0 $ Levo'l $ 8SGL0 & 698YL $ 000'262'2 9 0
NEE]TIEE
%812 %L2°CL zave’l $ 1%85°¢C %Yv'6 yeae’l ¢|z000 ¢ z2e6L0 $ 8508°L § 85960 ¢ oosel $ lano pue suo|leD 1000912
%0¥'C %l9°El 1289°L $ |%y8C %80l €689} ¢|z000 ¢ zs6L0 $ LZvo'l § 89510 $ 698YL $ 000'09}+'2 91 0
SI518[\ Uour-g pue youi-g
%8L¢C %LTCh zarsl $ %8s %bv'6 p2seL ¢|zi000 ¢ 25610 ¢ 8508°F $ 8SGL0 $ 00S9'h $ 19A0 pue suo|ies L00'S6L"}
%0v'¢C %L9°¢h 12891 $ 1%¥8'C %8¥°0L €689} ¢|z000 ¢ zs6L0O $ LZvel $ 85610 § 698V $ 000'G61'1 G4 0
18)8IN Yydui-
%8L¢C %L2Cl 414 $ {%8SC %yv'6 v2s8'L ¢1z000 ¢ 25610 ¢ 8508'L $ 85610 $ 0059} $ Jano pue suolies 100258
%0¥'2C %L9°EL 1289'tL $ |%P8C %8t°0L €689} ¢|z000 ¢ 28640 $ lZYOL  $ 8SSL0 $ 698V $ suo|[e9 000'255 9 0
JEET RIS
%8L¢C %L2CL zave’l $ |%85C %vv'6 1755100 ¢|z000 $ zs6L0 ¢ 8508°L $ 85510 § 00SS'L $ Jano pue suo|ieD L00'962
%0v'2 %19€L 1289l $ [%¥b8e %8y0L £689°1 ¢1z/000 $ zs6L0 ¢ Lyl § B8SSL0 § 698V $ suoj|eD 000'96¢ 0} 0
J8yd\ yaul-g
%8L°¢C %1221 6yl $ {%8s°C %Yv'6 yzest $12.000 2561°0 8608’1 86510 0059°L 1aA0 pue suoj[eD 100'L9
%0v°C %l9°€L 1288t $ |%¥8e %8v°0l €689 $| 2000 25610 /299t ¢ 855L0 § 698l 8 suojle©) 000'29 01 0
188N Youl-|
%812 %L2721 2av8’l $ |%85°¢C %py6 pese’l $ | 2L00°0 Z661°0 8508} 8651°0 0059} 18A0 pUE SUOED L00'0)
%0%'C %loel 1289t $ |%¥8'C %8¥°01 €689l $ | 2000 25610 1Zy9'l 85510 698y} suojjeb 000'01 0 L00'E
%lvE %2 02 26611 $ |%E0P %89Gt 144 A $12z.000 ¢ 2zs6L0 ¢ 895LL $ BSSLO $ o000 8 suojjeb 000'¢ 0} 0
26104 20£89 jelsjsq 26104 20e89 sojey SBIetpIng BbIeUoInS  ¢6L0Z ON SBIeyding JBIPN L P/E X W8/S
osealou| osealou| WSO oseaou| aseaidul Z_UOEEOO W30 om) dais uoisio8g 2uQ daig
juadlad juadiad ‘O SAIPM L juadied juadlad om] deig pawgjeg Qluasly O|uDsly
1syy 0 0 0 0 0 0 WNWLIW Ul papnjoul sUojie
%8LY %99°€2 ovoevr't  $|%8LY %.19°€ 6Y°06%'L $]ooe00 ¢ ozssz $ ssTTy'L $ SELIC $ ozsoz'l $ Jeleiy youl-gL
%6L'Y %99'€C S6'vSY $ |%6L Y %69t y0'SSY ¢looso0 ¢ soz8 ¢ Gzvey $ GE'9O $ 0629t § 1810l yduI-g
%6L'v %89°'€C §6'vSY $ |%6LY %69°€C y0°8SY $looso0 ¢ so28 $ gGTveEr $ GE'99 $ 0629 $ Jajeiy youl-9
%y8'v %1Lee 01°09¢ $ |%P8Y %SL'€C 61°092 ¢|oos00 ¢ se6y $ -l18¥T $ TELE $ gzolz § I8N Ydul-y
%8LY %65'€C 66’621 $ |%8LY %L19°€2 v0'0oet ¢loos00 ¢ o8tz $ MivTl $ 96°8L $ G160l $ Jsjely youl-g
%28t %85 '€ 86°LL $ {%28'Y %TL'ET 2084 $loos00 ¢ e8vL $§ 8¥WL $ seil $ OL'es $ lajeN youl-g
%¥0°G %19°€ GL'le $ |%¥0'S %L6'€C vele ¢ | 00600 $ G6'S $ v.i6C $ ¥5v $ 0262 $ JeiBiA Youl-L
%08'S %99'€C 962k $ 1%05°G %25 ¥ Goel ¢ {00600 $ 8vC $ e ¢ 681 $ 8Y0l $ JejelN W p/E X u8/G
2610L 20e89 [eu8}eQ 26102 206599 | seved wnuwiuyy | SBIEGRINS  SDIBUSINS  Z610Z ON sbretping  ¢0e89 ©ON FOYVYHO FOVSN ATHLNOW
oJ4 wol4 WO wold4 ol Auuo W3s0 om) daig uoisioeg auQ dayg uoisioaqg
oseasou] 9sesldu| 'O\ BAIBM L 9seslou| 9sealdu| om] daig pauejed oluasly Ojussly
jusoied  jusaled J9)y 828 sdlad | pepuswwodsy
papuswwoddy 1ers
Hers
[ 3314V1 OML-d3LS IWHOY FANYYO VSO |

0590-¥0-VSPY10-M "ON L3N00d

L-4HQ enpauds ANVJNOD HILVM VYNOZIMVY




ARIZONA WATER COMPANY
DOCKET NO. W-01445A-04-0650

Schedule DRR-2

|STANFIELD ACRM STEP-ONE TARIFF |

Arsenic Step One
Decision Step One Minimum

MONTHLY USAGE CHARGE No. 68302 Surcharge Charge
5/8" X 3/4" Meter $ 1465 $ 1716 % 31.81
1-inch Meter $ 3663 $ 4291 % 79.54
2-inch Meter $ 11720 $ 137.28 § 25448
3-inch Meter $ 23440 $ 27456 $ 508.96
4-inch Meter $ 36625 $ 429.00 $ 795.25
6-inch Meter $ 73250 $ 858.00 $ 1,590.50
8-inch Meter $ 1,172.00 $ 137280 $ 2,544.80
10-inch Meter $ 168475 $ 197340 $ 3,658.15
Gallons included in minimum 0 0 0
Arsenic Step One
Commodity Rates Step One  Commodity
5/8" X 3/4" Meter Surcharge Charge
0 to 3,000 galions $ 20300 $ 20891 $ 41191
3,001 to 10,000 gallons $ 28900 $ 20891 $ 4.9791
10,001 Gallons and over $ 36000 $ 20891 § 5.6891
1-inch Meter
0 to 67,000 Gallons $ 28900 $ 20891 $ 49791
67,001 Galions and over $ 36000 $ 2.0891 % 5.6891
2-inch Meter _
0 to 296,000 Gallons $ 28900 $ 20891 $ 49791
296,001 Gallons and over $ 36000 $ 20891 $ 5.6891
3-inch Meter
0 to 552,000 Gallons $ 28900 $ 2.0891 $ 4.9791
552,001 Gallons and over $ 36000 $ 20891 % 5.6891
4-inch Meter
0to 1,195,000 $ 28900 $ 20891 $ 49791
1,195,001 Gallons and over $ 36000 $ 20891 $ 5.6891
6-inch and 8-inch Meters
0 to 2,160,000 $ 28900 $ 20891 $ 4.9791
2,160,001 Gallons and over $ 36000 $ 20891 $ 5.6891
10-inch Meter
0 to 7,292,000 $ 28900 $ 20891 $ 49791
7,292,001 Gallons and over $ 36000 $ 20891 $ 5.6891

ACRM W-01445A-04-0650 CG Step 2 Tariff & TBA Stanfiel Step 1 Tariff and TBA.xls



ARIZONA WATER COMPANY Schedule DRR-3
DOCKET NO. W-01445A-04-0650

CASA GRANDE ACRM STEP-TWO
TYPICAL BILL ANALYSIS
RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER 5/8" X 3/4" METER

(Al [B] [C] (D]
CASA GRANDE CASA GRANDE CASA GRANDE

Line Gallons Present Proposed Percent
No. Consumption Rates Rates Increase
1 0 $12.37 $13.05 5.5%
2 1,000 13.53 14.25 5.4%
3 2,000 14.68 15.45 5.3%
4 3,000 15.84 16.66 5.2%
5 4,000 17.48 18.35 5.0%
6 5,000 19.12 20.04 4.8%
7 6,000 20.77 21.73 4.6%
8 7,000 22.41 23.41 4.5%
9 8,000 24.05 25.10 4.4%
10 9,000 25.69 26.79 4.3%
11 10,000 27.34 28.48 42%
12 11,000 29.14 30.33 4.1%
13 12,000 30.95 32.19 4.0%
14 13,000 32.75 34.04 3.9%
15 14,000 34.56 35.89 3.9%
16 15,000 36.37 37.74 3.8%
17 20,000 45.39 47.01 3.6%
18 25,000 54.42 56.27 3.4%
19
20
21
22 Average Residential Consumption 8,843 8,843
23
24 Average Residential Bill $25.44 $26.53 4.3%
25
26
27 Minimum Rate $ 12.37 $ 13.05
28
29 Commodity (per M Gallon)
30 0-3,000 Galions $ 1.1558 $ 1.2024
31 3,001 - 10,000 Gallons $ 1.6427 3 1.6893
32 Over 10,000 Gallons $ 1.8058 $ 1.8524
33 . o
34 Gallons In Minimum 0 0
35 Gallons In 1st Block 3,000 3,000
36 Gallons In 2nd Block 10,000 10,000
37 Gallons In 3rd Block 999,999 999,999

ACRM W-01445A-04-0650 CG Step 2 Tariff & TBA Stanfiel Step 1 Tariff and TBA.xis




ARIZONA WATER COMPANY
DOCKET NO. W-01445A-04-0650

Line
No.

— b mmh
S230oNoabhwN =S

NMNNRN =2 =
ON 2O OWHONOO OB W

wwwwwwwwmmwmmm
\lO)U'I-hOJN—‘O(.OGJ\IO)O‘I-h

Schedule DRR-4

STANFIELD ACRM STEP-ONE

TYPICAL BILL ANALYSIS

RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER 5/8" X 3/4" METER

[A] [B] [C]
STANFIELD STANFIELD
Gallons Present Proposed

Consumption Rates Rates
0 $14.65 $31.81
1,000 16.68 35.93
2,000 18.71 40.05
3,000 20.74 44 17
4,000 23.63 49.15
5,000 26.52 54.13
6,000 29.41 59.10
7,000 32.30 64.08
8,000 35.19 69.06
9,000 38.08 74.04
10,000 40.97 79.02
11,000 44.57 84.71
12,000 48.17 90.40
13,000 51.77 96.09
14,000 55.37 101.78
15,000 58.97 107.47
20,000 76.97 135.91
25,000 94.97 164.36
Average Residential Consumption 9,162 9,162

Average Residential Bill

Minimum Rate

Commodity (per M Gallon)
0-3,000 Gallons
3,001 - 10,000 Gallons
Over 10,000 Gallons

Gallons In Minimum
Gallons In 1st Block
Gallons In 2nd Block
Gallons In 3rd Block

$ 38.55 $ 74.85

$ 14.65 $ 31.81

$ 2.0300 $ 4.11A
$ 2.8900 $ 49791
$ 3.6000 $ 5.6891
0 0

3,000 3,000
10,000 10,000
999,999 999,999

O]
STANFIELD
Percent
Increase

117.1%
115.4%
114.0%
113.0%
108.0%
104.1%
101.0%
98.4%
96.3%
94.4%
92.9%
90.1%
87.7%
85.6%
83.8%
82.2%
76.6%
73.1%

94.2%

ACRM W-01445A-04-0650 CG Step 2 Tariff & TBA Stanfiel Step 1 Tariff and TBA.xls



ARIZONA WATER COMPANY - ACRM
DOCKET NO. W-01445A-04-0650

Schedule DRR-5

VARIOUS PROPOSALS COMBINING CASA GRANDE & STANFIELD

[ CASA GRANDE STEP-TWO [
Alternative From To Increase  Pecent

"A" $2544 $2653 $ 1.09 4.3%

"B" $2544 $2679 $ 1.35 5.3%

"c" $2544 $2675 $ 1.31 5.1%

[ STANDFIELD STEP-ONE |

Alternative From To Increase  Pecent

"A" $3855 $74.85 §$36.30 94.2%

"B" $3855 $4261 $ 4.06 10.5%

"c" $3855 $4817 $ 9.62 25.0%

Casa Grande and Stanfield W-01445A-04-0650 DRR Schedules.xls




10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

MIKE GLEASON
Chairman
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL
Commissioner
JEFF HATCH-MILLER
Commissioner
KRISTIN K. MAYES
Commissioner
GARY PIERCE
Commissioner

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION DOCKET NO. W-01445A-04-0650
OF ARIZONA WATER COMPANY, AN

ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR

AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT ARSENIC DECISION NO.

COST RECOVERY MECHANISMS FOR

ITS CASA GRANDE AND STANFIELD

SYSTEMS IN ITS WESTERN GROUP ORDER

Open Meeting

January 13 and 14, 2009
Phoenix, Arizona

BY THE COMMISSION:

1. INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to Decision Nos. 68302, 70192, and 66400, Arizona Water Company
(“Company”, “Applicant” or “AWC”) filed an application on August 18, 2008, with the Arizona
Corporation Commission (“Commission’) requesting authorization to implement Step-Two of its
Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (“ACRM”) for the Casa Grande system, and Step-One for its
Stanfield system.

On September 16, 2008, the Company amended its application to include capital charges
previously removed in its Casa Grande system concerning its Well 27/Lake in the Desert Wéll site
in the amount of $505,458. The Company stated that th>e well went into service in July 2008.

The monthly arsenic surcharge per customer was established to aid the Company in its

efforts to comply with the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (“EPA”) new arsenic

maximum contaminant level of 10 particles per billion (“ppb”) which went into effect on January




N O W b W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

25
26
27
28

Page 2 Docket No. W-01445A-04-0650

23, 2006. The EPA reduced the drinking water standard for arsenic from 50 ppb to 10 ppb
effective January 23, 2006.
II. Background

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) reduced the drinking water
standard for arsenic from 50 parts per billion (“ppb™) to 10 ppb effective January 23, 2006.

On November 14, 2005, the Commission issued Decision No. 68302, regarding a general
rate increase for its Western Group. That Commission Decision authorized the filing of an ACRM
for the Western Group which was consistent with Decision No. 66400 requirements for the
Company’s Northern Group.

On March 10, 2008, the Commission issued Decision No. 70192, which authorized the
implementation of the Company’s Casa Grande system Step-One ACRM.

The Step-One surcharge added $1.89 to the monthly customer charge for a customer with a
5/8- x ¥-inch meter and $.1558 per 1,000 gallons to the commodity rate. The Step-One surcharge
increased the average residential customer bill by approximately $3.27 from $22.11 to $25.38
(14.8 percent).

On September 16, 2008, AWC filed an amended application to implement Step-Two of its
Casa Grande ACRM. This application seeks to recover eligible arsenic related O&M costs and
additional arsenic related plant in service not being recovered in the existing Step-One surcharge.
Casa Grande Step Two

In its amended application, filed September 16, 2008, the Company requests a Step-Two
ACRM surcharge. The typical bill analysis for a 5/8” x %” residential customer in its Casa Grande
system indicates that the Step-Two surcharge would increase the average customer bill using 8,543
gallons per month by $1.09, from $25.44 to $26.53 (4.3%) as shown on Schedule DRR-3. The
monthly minimum charge would increase by $0.59 for additional arsenic plant in service and $0.09
for twelve months of Deferred Operation and Maintenance Costs (“DO&M”) for a total of $0.68
from the current monthly customer charge for a 5/8-inch meter of $12.37 to $13.05. The
commodity charge increase is $0.0394 per thousand gallons for arsenic plant in service and

$0.0072 per 1,000 gallons for twelve months of DO&M for a total of $0.0466, from $0.1558 to

Decision No.




10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 3 Docket No. W-01445A-04-0650

$0.2024. After twelve months, the DO&M surcharges would be removed. Schedule DRR-1
shows the original rate case charges, the increase for Step-One and Step-Two arsenic related
charges and the effects of removing the DO&M costs after twelve months.

Stanfield Step-One

The Company’s amended application, filed September 16, 2008, did not impact the
Stanfield request for a Step-One ACRM surcharge. The typical bill analysis for a 5/8” x %”
residential customer in its Stanfield system indicates that the Step-One surcharge would increase
the average customer bill using 9,162 gallons per month by $36.30, from $38.85 to $74.55 (94.2%)
as shown on Schedule DRR-4. The minimum monthly charge would increase by $17.16 from
$14.65 to $31.81 (117.1 percent). The commodity rate per thousand gallons would increase by
$2.09 on each of the three tiers. (Schedule DRR-2)

On December 31, 2008, RUCO filed its report on its audit of AWC’s Casa Grande Step-
Two ACRM and Stanfield’s Step-One surcharge requests. RUCO recommends adoption of the
Company’s application as filed with the Stanfield Step-One charges being limited to AWC’s 10.5-
percent increase option.

The Company’s application has three alternative recovery designs, two of which transfer
Stanfield’s ACRM Step One costs to its Casa Grande system. The Company states that:

The Company’s two alternative proposals, which include the partial
consolidation of the Step-2 ACRM surcharge for the Casa Grande system and
the Step-1 ACRM surcharge for the Stanfield system, are appropriate because
the Casa Grande and Stanfield systems are functionally one unit, in terms of
management, operating personnel, customer service, operation, and
administration, and share the same regional source of water. The Company
will be filing a Company-wide rate case in September 2008 in which it is
proposing consolidation of Casa Grande and Stanfield systems.'

Staff recommends that the cost transference from one system to another be considered in
the current rate case setting. Staff recommends that each system be treated on a stand-alone basis
until the issue is resolved in the rate case currently under consideration. Schedule DRR-5 shows

the Company’s alternative charge designs and their customer impact on each system.

! Company Application — pages 4 and 5.

Decision No.




o N

\O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 4 Docket No. W-01445A-04-0650

Authorization for an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (Decision No. 66400)

On October 14, 2003, the Commission issued Decision No. 66400 granting AWC the
authority to implement an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism. The Decision also required AWC
to file pertinent schedules and information to support its ACRM charges and that AWC file a full
rate application no later than September 30, 2007 using a 2006 test year. A Commission
Administrative Law Judge issued a Procedural Order on December 29, 2006 revising the rate filing

date to September 30, 2008 and the test year to 2007.

Decision No. 66400 conditioned approval of an ACRM surcharge on the following criteria:

1. AWC shall file the schedules to show the actual cost of construction of arsenic related
facilities and that the projected rate of return with the ACRM does not exceed
authorized levels. AWC shall also file any relevant data requested by Staff to support
the ACRM increase.

2. AWC shall file a full rate application no later than September 30, 2007, based on a
2006 test year.2

3. AWC shall identify as a separate line item on customer bills the charges attributable to
federally mandated arsenic reduction costs. At least four times annually, the bills shall
include in bold print or distinguishing ink color that the ACRM costs are the result of
federal mandates by the United States Environmental Protection Agency.

4. AWC shall continue to monitor the availability of grants and low-cost financing
sources for arsenic treatment facilities in order to mitigate the rate impact on its
customers.

5. The ACRM schedules provide for the calculation of a surcharge based on financial
records and an Earnings Test Schedule that limit the ACRM surcharge revenue to an

amount that would not result in a rate of return exceeding that authorized in Decision
66400.

Filing Requirements Compliance

Staff does not note any deficiencies related to the Company’s ACRM filings.
Staff’s Analysis
ACRM Schedules

The Company’s Sedona and Rimrock Districts filing includes the following schedules:

2 Subsequently revised by a Procedural Order, dated December 29, 2006, to September 30, 2008, based on a 2007 test
year.

Decision No.




[ | @)

\O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 5 Docket No. W-01445A-04-0650

1. Balance Sheet — as of December 31, 2007.

2. Income Statement — period ending December 31, 2007.

3. Income Statement Adjustments (Earnings Test) — to conform to Decision No.
68302. :

4. Rate Review — a rate review filing for the Casa Grande and Stanfield Systems.

5. Arsenic Revenue Requirement — an arsenic revenue requirement calculation for

Stanfield’s Step-One and Casa Grande’s Step-Two.
6. Surcharge Calculation — a detailed surcharge calculation for each system.
7. Rate Base — a schedule showing the elements and the calculation of the rate base.

8. Construction Work In Progress (“CWIP”) Ledger — a ledger showing the
construction work in progress account.

9. Typical Bill Analysis — ACRM Step 1 — A typical bill analysis showing the effects
on residential customers at the average residential usage of at 8,843 gallons for
Casa Grande customers and 9,162 gallons for Stanfield customers.
Staff concluded that the filed schedules conform to the methodologies originally required
by Decision No. 66400. |
The ACRM schedules provide for the calculation of a surcharge based on financial records
and an Eamings Test Schedule that limit the ACRM surcharge revenue to an amount that would
not result in a rate of return exceeding that authorized in Decision No. 68302.
Staff’s Adjustments To Company Schedules:
Casa Grande Step-Two
Staff has made no adjustments to the Company schedules. Staff originally reduced arsenic
plant in service for the Casa Grande Step-2 amounts by $79,542, which in turn reduced the
revenue requirement by $13,651 from $1,741,450 to $1,727,799. The Company submitted files on
November 22, 2008 providing both the missing invoices and accounting entries. Therefore, Staff’s
recommended surcharge agrees with the Company’s amended application filed.
Stanfield Step-One
Staff audited all invoices and supporting documentation concerning the Company

Schedules. Staff determined that the supporting schedules reflect the documentation amount

Decision No.




0o ~1 N

\O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 6 Docket No. W-01445A-04-0650

submitted and that all schedules conformed to those required by Decision 66400. Staff did not
find any mathematical or formula errors in the application.
* * % *k * * * * * * * *
Having considered the entire record herein and being fully advised in the premises, the

Commission finds, concludes, and orders that:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Pursuant to Decision Nos. 66400, 68302 and 70192, the Company seeks an arsenic
cost recovery mechanism surcharge tariff in this proceeding authorizing a monthly surcharge per
customer to aid the Company in it efforts to comply with the Environmental Protection Agency’s
(“EPA”) new arsenic maximum contaminant level of 10 particles per billion (“ppb”) which went
into effect on January 23, 2006.

2. Pursuant to Decision No. 66400, the Company filed the required schedules prior to
the implementation of the ACRM.

3. Staff determined that all the Company’s filings reflect the correct amounts of
ACRM plant that is considered to be used and useful, along with related adjustments to
accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense.

4. Staff determined that the arsenic treatment facilities related to the Step-1 and Step-2
ACRM surcharge requests were in service and providing water that now meets the new arsenic

standard.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Company is a public water service corporation within the meaning of Article

XV of the Arizona Constitution and A.R.S. §§ 40-250 and 40-252.

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Company and of the subject matter of the
application.
3. Approval of and arsenic cost recovery mechanism is consistent with the

Commission’s authority under the Arizona Constitution, Arizona ratemaking statutes, and

applicable case law.

Decision No.




O© 0 =N O v ke W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 7 Docket No. W-01445A-04-0650

4. It is in the public interest to approve the Company’s request for implementation of

the ACRM.
ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the application by Arizona Water Company for the
implementation of the Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism for its Casa Grande and Stanfield
systems is approved as discussed herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the application by Arizona Water Company for its Casa
Grande and Stanfield systems for approval of an arsenic cost recovery mechanism surcharge tarff

shall be in accordance with the attached ACRM Schedules DRR-1 and DRR-2.

Decision No.




Page 8 Docket No. W-01445A-04-0650

1 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Water Company shall notify its customers of
2 || the arsenic cost recovery surcharge tariff approved herein within 30 days of the effective date of

3 [ithis Decision.

4 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.

6 BY THE ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
7

CHAIRMAN COMMISSIONER

11 ' COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER
12
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I BRIAN C. McNEIL, Executive
Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have
14 hereunto, set my hand and caused the official seal of this

Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of
15 Phoenix, this day of , 2009.

13

16
17
18

BRIAN C. McNEIL
19 EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

20

DISSENT:

21

22
DISSENT:

z EGJ:DRR:1hm\CH
24
25
26
27

28

Decision No.




BN

O 0 N S W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 9

SERVICE LIST FOR: Arizona Water Company
DOCKET NO. W-01445A-04-0650

Mr. Daniel W. Pozefsky, Esq.
Residential Utility Consumer Office
1110 West Washington, Suite 220
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Mr. Brent Wallace, Esq.

Casa Grande City Attorney

City of Casa Grande Attorney’s Office
510 East Florence Boulevard

Casa Grande, Arizona 85222

Mr. Robert W. Geake, Esq.

Vice President and General Counsel
Arizona Water Company

Post Office Box 29006

Phoenix, Arizona 85038-9006

Mr. Emest G. Johnson

Director, Utilities Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Ms. Janice M. Alward

Chief Counsel, Legal Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Docket No. W-01445A-04-0650

Decision No.




siX'ygl pue yuel | dejs [ehuBlS vaL ® BUEL Z dais 9O 0590-40-YSsryL0-M WIOV

o %81°C %L2°CL Z5¥8'L $ [%e85°C %¥v'6 ¥2se’) $12z2000 ¢ 25610 ¢ 8508 $ 85510 $ 0059L $ 1ano pue suojles L00'262Z'L
A %0%°2 %LoEl 1289°L $ {%v8C %8v°0l £689'1 ¢lz/000 ¢ zs6L0 ¢ lzb9L $ 8S5L0 S B98YL § 000'262'L 010
= I8}9N Youl-0}
<+
< %81°C %L2°21 6v8L $ 1%85°¢C %bv'6 ¥268°L ¢lz000 ¢ 2s610 ¢ 8508l § 8S5L0$ 0059L & Jano pue suolie) L00°094'2
M %0¥'¢C %49°€l 1289’} $ |%v8C %8¥ 0l €689°L ${z000 ¢ 2s6L0 $ Lzv9L $ 85610 ¢ 698YL 8 0000842 03 0
b Si815}\ UoUl-g puE youl-g
<
—
< %812 %.L2°CL z6v8’l $ |%8572 %¥v'6 v2s8’L $lz000 ¢ 25610 $ 85087k ¢ 8SSL0 $ 00591 $ Jano pue suojied L00's6L L
W %0t %lo'cl 1289°L $ 1%v8'C %8¥0l £689'L $12.000 ¢ 2zG6L0 $ ZlZvoL § 8SGL0$ 698YL § 000'66L'L 01 0
S BN you-p
N ) .
= %8L°C %L2C} (A% 4: 01 $ [%852C %¥v'6 p2s8’L ¢$1z/000 ¢ zs6L0 $ s8S508°L § 85510 % 0059°L § JaAo0 pue suojieS L0025 NO
kc %0¥'C %l9°€EL 1289't $ |%¥8°C %80l £689'L ¢|zz000 ¢ zs6L0 $ 2yl $ 8S5L0 $ 698V § SUo|[eD 000'765 010
g BB U ©
o) A
%84'C %.2°CL Z5v8°L $ 1%85C %b'6 $268°1L ¢{z000 ¢ 2zs610 $ 8508°L § B856L0 ¢ 00591 $ JaAo pue suojed L00'96Z 8
%0v'C %l9°El 1289°L $ {%v82 %8Y 0L £689'L ¢|z000 ¢ zseL0 ¢ lzvoL § 85610 § 698YL  $ suofes 000'96Z 040
I818N youi-g
%8¢ %.L2°Cl z5v8°L $ ]%85°¢ %v¥'6 yees't $|2L000 2S61°0 8508'L 8651°0 0059} JaAo pue suo||e9 1.00°/9
%0¥'2 %L9°€EL L289°L $ |%peC %801 €689} $12.000 25610 /Zv9L  $ 88510 ¢ 698¥L  $ suo||e9 000'L9 01 0
T8N Yyour-|,
%842 %1221 25v8°1L $ %852 %py'6 268’1 $ 12,000 25610 8508'} 86561°0 0059'L a0 pue suojeD 100’0}
%0¥°¢C %Lo'El 1289°L $ {%v82 %8v 0l £689°| $|2L000 25610 L12%9°L 8GS1°0 698Y°L suoleb 000'01 0} LO0'E
%y %¥Z 02 2561 1 $ |%e0Y %8G'G L 202’1 ¢|zi000 ¢ zs6L0 ¢ 8s5L ¢ 85510 $ 0000 $ suojieb 000'¢ 0 0
, 6104 20€89 ledisieqg ¢610L 20e89 ssjey sbieyoing SBIBUOINS  Z610L ON SBIEUPING JoI L b/E X ,8/G
| esealou| 9sealoy| W0 asealou] 8seslou| Apowwo) W20 om| deyg  uoisipeg  up deig
| usoIad  Jusdied O\ SAIPM | solad  juadled om] daig paugyeq olu9sly ojuasly
183y 0 0 0 0 0 0 wnwiuiw ul papnout suojieg
%8LY %99'€C ov'06Y'L $ {%8LY %L9°€C 6v°06v'} $]00600 ¢ OzSBT § GSTLY'L § SElT S ozsoz't $ JsjeN Youl-0L
%6.L'Y %99'€C S6'vav $ |%6L Y %69'€2 p0'GSY ¢loosoo ¢ sozs ¢ sTvey $ S£99 $ 06L9E $ 198y you-g
%B.L'Y %99'€Z 0 2°14 $ |%6LY %69'€C y0'ssy ¢looso0 ¢ soz8 ¢ STver $ G€99 $ 06°29€ $ I818 Yyoul-9
%¥8'Y %lLL'Ee 01092 $ |%¥8Y %SL'€T 61092 ¢|ooso0 ¢ sesy $ li8bT $ T6LE § STOMC $ 188N youl-y
%8L'Y %B6G'€C g6'62l $ |%8LY %L9°€C voocl ¢|ooso0 ¢ o8ve & Mivel § 968L § SLSOL ¢ J8j8N youl-¢
%2Z8'Y %8G'€C 86°LL $ %28V %2L'€C 1084 ¢]ooso0 $ sevl $ 8¥VL $ 8¢kl $ o0bLeg $ J8le Ydul-g
%¥0°g %L9'€C SLie $ {%¥0'S %.6'€ yeie ¢ | 00600 $ G6'S $ vi6C $ vy $ 02'6C $ JejelN youi-|
%08'S %99'¢e 96°¢Cl $ 1%05°S %25 v GO€l $| 00600 $ 8T ¢ e ¢ 681 ¢ 8b0l $ JayeN J/E X 815
2610. ¢0E89 ledsjeqd ¢610. Z0cao | seey wnwiuy | S6reyDIng  SBIEUSINS  ¢6L0L ON BBJBYOINS  ZOESD ON ADYVHO 39VSN ATHLNOW
woi4 wol4 W80 woi4 wol4 AYiuo N0 om] dais uoisipag  suQ delg  uoisioaQ
osealou| asealou| | 'O @Ajam] | @sealdu}  9sealdu] om| daig pawsyeg ojuasly oluasly
Waolad  jusdied o)y Jueslad  JUSdI9d { papuswiossy
pepuswwoday _heis
Heis
[ 4418VL OML-d31S WOV FANVYO VSO ]

0590-0-VSby10-M "ON Lax00d
ANVAINOD ¥3LVM VYNOZIYY

L-4HQa einpsyds




Docket No. W-01445A-04-0650

ARIZONA WATER COMPANY Schedule DRR-2
DOCKET NO. W-01445A-04-0650

|STANFIELD ACRM STEP-ONE TARIFF B

Arsenic Step One

_ Decision Step One Minimum
MONTHLY USAGE CHARGE No. 68302 Surcharge Charge
5/8" X 3/4" Meter $ 1465 $ 17.16 $ 31.81
1-inch Meter $ 36.63 $ 4291 $ 79.54
2-inch Meter $ 11720 $ 13728 § 254 .48
3-inch Meter $ 23440 $ 27456 $ 508.96
4-inch Meter $ 36625 $ 42900 $ 795.25
6-inch Meter $ 73250 $ 858.00 $ 1,590.50
. 8-inch Meter $ 1,172.00 $ 1,372.80 $ 2,544.80
10-inch Meter $ 168475 $ 1,973.40 $ 3,658.15
Gallons included in minimum 0 0 0
Arsenic Step One
Commodity Rates Step One  Commodity
5/8" X 3/4" Meter Surcharge Charge
0 to 3,000 gallons $ 20300 $ 20891 $ 4.1191
3,001 to 10,000 gailons $ 28900 $ 20891 % 4,9791
10,001 Gallons and over $ 36000 $ 20891 $ 5.6891
1-inch Meter
0 to 67,000 Gallons $ 28900 $ 20891 $ 49791
67,001 Gallons and over $ 36000 $ 2.0891 $ 5.6891
2-inch Meter ,
0 to 296,000 Gallons $ 28950 $ 20891 4.9791
296,001 Gallons and over $ 36000 $ 20891 % 5.6891
3-inch Meter
0 to 552,000 Gallons $ 28900 $ 2.0891 $ 4.9791
552,001 Gallons and over $ 36000 $ 2.0891 $ 5.6891
4-inch Meter
0 to 1,195,000 $ 28900 $ 2.0891 $ 49791
1,195,001 Gallons and over $ 36000 $ 20891 $ 5.6891
6-inch and 8-inch Meters
0 to 2,160,000 $ 28900 $ 20891 3 4.9791
2,160,001 Gallons and over $ 36000 $ 2.0891 $ 5.6891
10-inch Meter
0to 7,292,000 $ 28900 $ 20891 $ 4.9791
7,292,001 Gallons and over $ 36000 $ 20891 $ 5.6891

ACRM W-01445A-04-0650 CG Step 2 Tariff & TBA Stanfie'BE&3S10T P and TBAXls————




Docket No. W-01445A-04-0650

ARIZONA WATER COMPANY Schedule DRR-3
DOCKET NO. W-01445A-04-0650 '

CASA GRANDE ACRM STEP-TWO
TYPICAL BILL ANALYSIS
RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER 5/8" X 3/4" METER

[A] (B] €] (D]
: CASA GRANDE CASA GRANDE CASA GRANDE

Line Gallons Present Proposed Percent
No. Consumption Rates Rates Increase
1 0 $12.37 $13.05 5.5%
2 1,000 13.53 14.25 5.4%
3 2,000 14.68 15.45 5.3%
4 3,000 15.84 16.66 5.2%
5 4,000 17.48 18.35 5.0%
6 5,000 19.12 20.04 4.8%
7 6,000 20.77 21.73 4.6%
8 7,000 22.41 23.41 4.5%
9 8,000 24.05 25.10 4.4%
10 9,000 25.69 26.79 4.3%
11 10,000 27.34 28.48 4,2%
12 11,000 . 29.14 30.33 4.1%
13 12,000 30.95 32.19 4.0%
14 13,000 32.75 34.04 3.9%
15 14,000 34.56 35.89 3.9%
16 15,000 36.37 37.74 3.8%
17 20,000 45.39 47.01 3.6%
18 25,000 ' 54.42 56.27 3.4%
19 ‘
20
21
22 Average Residential Consumption 8,843 8,843
23
24 Average Residential Bill $25.44 $26.53 4.3%
25
26
27 Minimum Rate $ 12.37 $ 13.05
28
29 Commodity (per M Gallon)
30 0-3,000 Gallons $ 1.1558 $ 1.2024
31 3,001 - 10,000 Gallons $ 1.6427 3 1.6893
32 Over 10,000 Gallons $ 1.8058 $ 1.8524
33 ’ :
34 Gallons In Minimum 0 0
35 Gallons In 1st Block 3,000 3,000
36 Gallons In 2nd Block 10,000 10,000
37 Gallons in 3rd Block 999,999 999,999

ACRM W-01445A-04-0650 CG Step 2 Tariff & TBA Stanfiel StefCras#QRdYBA xis.



ARIZONA WATER COMPANY
DOCKET NO. W-01445A-04-0650

Line
No.

NN NRN S A @ DAL A
WN—‘O(OGJ\ICDCHAQJM_\OQQOO'\I@(NA(»N_&

WWWWMWWWWNNNNNDD
OB ON 20O ONO O DA

Docket NoSHrdtidd BRE440650

STANFIELD ACRM STEP-ONE

TYPICAL BILL ANALYSIS

RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER 5/8" X 3/4" METER

[Al [B] [C]
STANFIELD STANFIELD
Gallons Present Proposed

Consumption Rates Rates
0 $14.65 $31.81
1,000 16.68 35.93
2,000 18.71 40.05
3,000 20.74 44 17
4,000 23.63 - 49.15
5,000 26.52 54.13
6,000 29.41 59.10
7,000 32.30 64.08
8,000 35.19 69.06
9,000 38.08 74.04
10,000 40.97 79.02
11,000 44 57 84.71
12,000 48.17 90.40
13,000 51.77 96.09
14,000 55.37 101.78
15,000 58.97 107.47
20,000 76.97 135.91
25,000 94.97 164.36
Average Residential Consumption 9,162 9,162

Average Residential Bill

Minimum Rate

Commodity (per M Gallon)
0-3,000 Gallons
3,001 - 10,000 Gallons
Over 10,000 Gallons

Gallons In Minimum
Gallons In 1st Block
Gallons In 2nd Block
Gallons in 3rd Block

$ 38.55 $ 74.85

$ 14.65 $ 31.81

$ 2.0300 3 41191
$ 2.8900 $ 49791
$ 3.6000 $ 56891
0 0

3,000 3,000
10,000 10,000
999,999 999,999

D]
STANFIELD
Percent
Increase

117.1%
115.4%
114.0%
113.0%
108.0%
104.1%
101.0%
98.4%
96.3%
94.4%
92.9%
90.1%
87.7%
85.6%
83.8%
82.2%
76.6%
73.1%

94.2%

ACRM W-01445A-04-0650 CG Step 2 Tariff & TBA Stanfiel StdpaciaitiaRdorBA xis



Docket No. W-01445A-04-0650

ARIZONA WATER COMPANY - ACRM Schedule DRR-5
DOCKET NO. W-01445A-04-0650

VARIOUS PROPOSALS COMBINING CASA GRANDE & STANFIELD

[ CASA GRANDE STEP-TWO |
Alternative From To Increase Pecent
A" $2544 $2653 $ 1.09 4.3%
"B" $2544 $2679 $ 1.35 5.3%
"C" $2544 $2675 $ 1.31 51%
| STANDFIELD STEP-ONE |
Alternative From To Increase  Pecent
A $38.55 $7485 $36.30 94.2%
“B" $3855 $4261 $ 4.06 10.5%
IICII )

$3855 $48.17 $ 9.62 25.0%

Casa Grande and Stanfield W-01445A-04-0650 DRR SuiséanI®ios




